rate for these citations is range from 7.2% to just under 10%. In addition, Finance notes that the
“Outstanding” column takes into consideration the penalties that have been applied to unpaid citations,
which is why it is greater than the “Value of Citations Issued”.

*Fiscal 2021 data as of 4/1/2021

If enacted, this legislation would double the fine for illegal dumping under 25 lbs. from $500 to $1,000.
Based on this increase, the value of citations issued would double. As the table below summarizes,
collection rates for these specific citations range from 6.9% to 9.3%.

   *Fiscal 2021 data as of 4/1/2021

To evaluate what the impact of a 50% increase on the fee for dumping under 25 lbs. of waste will be,
different collection rate decline scenarios were modeled. A 50% decline in the collection rate will be the
breakeven point, where there is no increase or loss in the amount of revenue generated from this type of
citation at the new fee. Any collection rate decline beyond 50% will lead to lower paid citation revenue,
while any collection rate declines below 50% will lead to higher paid citation revenue.

Fiscal Year
Number of
Citations

Value of
Citations Issued Paid

Collection
Rate Outstanding

2018 866 515,500$   50,385$   9.8% 692,260$
2019 975 563,100$   54,305$   9.6% 749,700$
2020 731 417,500$   30,245$   7.2% 734,305$

2021* 258 151,000$   13,615$   9.0% 181,645$
Total 2,830   1,647,100$   148,550$   9.0% 2,357,910$

Fiscal Year
Number of
Citations

Value of
Citations Issued Paid

Collection
Rate

Increased
Fine

2018 702 351,500$   32,775$   9.3% 702,000$
2019 820 409,600$   36,080$   8.8% 820,000$
2020 628 314,500$   21,665$   6.9% 628,000$

2021* 215 108,000$   9,615$   8.9% 215,000$
Total 2,365   1,183,600$   100,135$   8.5% 2,365,000$

Finance did not assume a reduction in citations for illegal dumping based on the increased fine due to
several factors. First, individuals dump for various reasons and may be unaware of possible fines when
dumping. Second, citations have remained consistent in recent years under the current fine structure and
increasing the cost for a citation may not be a strong enough deterrent. Finally, repeat offenders may
already be aware of the fines, but due to the nature of these citations may continue to dump and not pay
the citations despite the increase.

   *Fiscal 2021 data as of 4/1/2021